

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Guy Mena,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
Joel_page@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

INDEX TO APPENDICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION..... 4

 I. This Court should grant certiorari to address conflict in the lower courts regarding the Constitutionality of bans on assault rifles such as the AR-15 and high-capacity magazines; it should hold the instant Petition pending resolution of the issue..... 4

 II. This Court should grant certiorari to address conflicts in the methodology used to determine whether a weapon is in common use, and accordingly due Second Amendment protection; it should hold the instant Petition pending resolution of the issue7

CONCLUSION..... 11

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	4-6
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	8, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6-9
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 7-9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Lawrence on behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1998)	7, 10
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	4, 7, 9
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek Oregon All. for Gun Safety</i> , 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , No. 1:22-cv-02113-CNS-MEH, 2022 WL 4098998 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2022).....	5
<i>United States v. Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 9

<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 250 F.3d 923 (5th Cir.2001)	3
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , No. 3:23CR62 (RCY), 2023 WL 5663084 (E.D. Va. Aug. 31, 2023)	8
Federal Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5811.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5812.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)	3
26 U.S.C. § 5861(e).....	1, 3
26 U.S.C. § 5871.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	3-8
Other Authorities	
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms, <i>Firearms Commerce in the United States, 2021 Annual Statistical Update</i> (2021).....	9
